
IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TELECOM Co., L.L.C.;
AMERICAN TELECOM GROUP-USA, L.L.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

REPUBLIC OF LEBANON, a foreign State,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHELDON L. MILLER
LAW OFFICES OF
SHELDON L. MILLER, P.C.
Attorney for Petitioners
31731 Northwestern Highway
Suite 280 West
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334
(248) 538-3400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented for Review	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Appendices	iv
Table of Cited Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions at Issue in this Case	1
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	9
I. Review Is Warranted To Determine Whether A Foreign State Is Entitled To Immunity Under The FSIA Where It Fraudulently Induced An American Corporation To Bid On A Contract And Then Intentionally And Tortiously Disqualified The American Corporation From The Bidding Solely Because It Was An American Corporation And Where Such Intentional And Tortious Conduct Caused Effects In The United States. ..	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Commercial Activity Exception of the FSIA Applies to this Action. . .	10
B. Lebanon’s Conduct Caused a Direct Effect in the United States	13
II. Review Is Further Warranted To Resolve A Circuit Split Regarding The Proper Test To Use In Determining Whether There Is A Direct Effect In The United States Under The Commercial Activity Exception.	16
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit Filed August 29, 2007	1a
Appendix B — Opinion And Order Granting Defendant’s Motion To Dismiss Pursuant To Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) Of The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Michigan, Southern Division Filed September 9, 2005	16a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adler v. Fed. Republic of Nig.</i> , 107 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Filetech SA v. Fr. Telecom SA</i> , 157 F.3d 922 (2d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Grossman</i> , 991 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Gould, Inc. v. Pechiney Ugine Kuhlmann</i> , 853 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1988)	10-11
<i>Keller v. Cent. Bank of Nig.</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	11, 12, 16, 17
<i>United World Trade v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass'n.</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 1998)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330	1, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1604	2
28 U.S.C. § 1605	i, 2, 10, 11
